

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3733

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 18, 2021


DAY-NULM


        NO. 3733. SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH VERMA:


         Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the details of measures taken under the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) during the last three years;

(b)   the details of amount spent on NULM per State by the

 Government during the last three years;

(c)   the details of beneficiaries of NULM per State during the last

 three years;

(d)   whether the Government has taken initiatives to train youth in

 skills like Artificial Intelligence and Big Data; and

(e)   if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


 (a) & (c): The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) since Financial Year (FY) 2014-15, to reduce poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households by enabling them to access gainful self-employment and skilled wage employment opportunities, for improvement in their livelihoods on a sustainable basis. The mission aims at building strong grass root level institutions of the urban poor, providing shelters equipped with essential services to the urban homeless persons and addressing livelihood concerns of the urban street vendors by facilitating access to suitable spaces, institutional credit, social security, etc.

A statement showing state-wise number of NULM beneficiaries in the last 3 years i.e. 2017-18 to 2019-20 is attached as Annexure-I.

(b): A statement showing the state-wise fund released in the last three years is attached as Annexure – II.

(d) to (e): National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) under the aegis of Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE), along with IT-ITeS Sector Skill Council (NASSCOM) has designed and developed Qualification Packs – National Occupational Standards across various emerging technologies, including Artificial Intelligence and Big Data Analytics.
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 Annexure - I

            No. of SHGs formed during the last 3 years

Sl. No. Names of the States/UTs Total

(Financial Year 2017-18

to 2019-20)

1 Andhra Pradesh 32062

2 Arunachal Pradesh 204

3 Assam 7083

4 Bihar 11534

5 Chhattisgarh 12532

6 Goa 425

7 Gujarat 14246

8 Haryana 3985

9 Himachal Pradesh 1534

10 Jammu & Kashmir 728

11 Jharkhand 8185

12 Karnataka 6613

13 Kerala 8952

14 Madhya Pradesh 17232

15 Maharashtra 44476

16 Manipur 1623

17 Meghalaya 111

18 Mizoram 349

19 Nagaland 130

20 Odisha 15772

21 Punjab 3740

22 Rajasthan 13084

23 Sikkim 46

24 Tamil Nadu 36265

25 Telangana 10087

26 Tripura 977

27 Uttar Pradesh 16110

28 Uttarakhand 778

29 West Bengal 26581

30 A & N Islands 53

31 Chandigarh 115

32 Delhi 69

33 Puducherry 227

TOTAL 2,95,908


No. of SHGs given Revolving Fund during the last 3 years

Sl. No. Names of the States/UTs Total

(Financial Year 2017-18

to 2019-20)

1 Andhra Pradesh 14484

2 Arunachal Pradesh 208

3 Assam 7790

4 Bihar 6896

5 Chhattisgarh 11233

6 Goa 438

7 Gujarat 13074

8 Haryana 2293

9 Himachal Pradesh 1458

10 Jammu & Kashmir 350

11 Jharkhand 6700

12 Karnataka 4408

13 Kerala 3238

14 Madhya Pradesh 12481

15 Maharashtra 40444

16 Manipur 1376

17 Meghalaya 98

18 Mizoram 416

19 Nagaland 57

20 Odisha 15057

21 Punjab 1459

22 Rajasthan 11168

23 Sikkim 36

24 Tamil Nadu 34399

25 Telangana 2102

26 Tripura 868

27 Uttar Pradesh 13640

28 Uttarakhand 491

29 West Bengal 24504

30 A & N Islands 30

31 Chandigarh 103

32 Delhi 0

33 Puducherry 277

TOTAL 2,31,576


No. of Skill Trained Candidates Placed during the last 3 years

S.No. States/UTs Total (Last 3 years

progress 2017-18 to 2019-

20)

1 Andhra Pradesh 66845

2 Arunachal Pradesh 949

3 Assam 2776

4 Bihar 4919

5 Chhattisgarh 13636

6 Goa 1727

7 Gujarat 26135

8 Haryana 7973

9 Himachal Pradesh 842

10 Jammu & Kashmir 371

11 Jharkhand 27290

12 Karnataka 0

13 Kerala 10679

14 Madhya Pradesh 48236

15 Maharashtra 85938

16 Manipur 191

17 Meghalaya 439

18 Mizoram 2627

19 Nagaland 1

20 Odisha 461

21 Punjab 6017

22 Rajasthan 5510

23 Sikkim 246

24 Tamil Nadu 7112

25 Telangana 15050

26 Tripura 239

27 Uttar Pradesh 10147

28 Uttarakhand 4862

29 West Bengal 18917

30 A & N Islands 0

31 Chandigarh 1155

32 Delhi 21

33 Puducherry 0

Total 3,71,311


No. of beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro

enterprises during the last 3 years

Sl. No. Names of the States/UTs Total

(Financial Year 2017-

18 to 2019-20)

1 Andhra Pradesh 54503

2 Arunachal Pradesh 69

3 Assam 1717

4 Bihar 5337

5 Chhattisgarh 18751

6 Goa 81

7 Gujarat 9544

8 Haryana 2257

9 Himachal Pradesh 1643

10 Jammu & Kashmir 3906

11 Jharkhand 3957

12 Karnataka 3661

13 Kerala 4453

14 Madhya Pradesh 39292

15 Maharashtra 23745

16 Manipur 6

17 Meghalaya 52

18 Mizoram 953

19 Nagaland 177

20 Odisha 14505

21 Punjab 4085

22 Rajasthan 16267

23 Sikkim 31

24 Tamil Nadu 124057

25 Telangana 5780

26 Tripura 191

27 Uttar Pradesh 32275

28 Uttarakhand 2591

29 West Bengal 3218

30 A & N Islands 0

31 Chandigarh 6

32 Delhi 0

33 Puducherry 152

TOTAL 3,77,262


No. of loans given to SHGs under Bank Linkage programme during

the last 3 years

Sl. No. Names of the States/UTs Total

(Financial Year

2017-18 to

2019-20)

1 Andhra Pradesh 301081

2 Arunachal Pradesh 7

3 Assam 1283

4 Bihar 1076

5 Chhattisgarh 5785

6 Goa 0

7 Gujarat 6115

8 Haryana 196

9 Himachal Pradesh 414

10 Jammu & Kashmir 22

11 Jharkhand 815

12 Karnataka 621

13 Kerala 19304

14 Madhya Pradesh 8289

15 Maharashtra 22873

16 Manipur 18

17 Meghalaya 1

18 Mizoram 108

19 Nagaland 0

20 Odisha 6936

21 Punjab 4

22 Rajasthan 1602

23 Sikkim 0

24 Tamil Nadu 27979

25 Telangana 54276

26 Tripura 40

27 Uttar Pradesh 4475

28 Uttarakhand 58

29 West Bengal 21015

30 A & N Islands 0

31 Chandigarh 0

32 Delhi 0

33 Puducherry 524

TOTAL 4,84,917


No. of street vendors identified since inception 01.04.2014 till

01.03.2021

S. No Name of the State/UT No. of street

vendors identified

1. Andaman & Nicobar Island 366

2.  Andhra Pradesh 271672

3. Arunachal Pradesh 5771

4.  Assam 39916

5.  Bihar 115884

6.  Chandigarh 21650

7.  Chhattisgarh 86187

8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu 2767

9.  Delhi 5234

10. Goa 2973

11. Gujarat 361935

12. Haryana 120269

13. Himachal Pradesh 6067

14. J & K 16852

15. Jharkhand 61174

16. Karnataka 210185

17. Kerala 25583

18. Madhya Pradesh 502764

19. Maharashtra 572800

20. Manipur 9191

21. Meghalaya 1636

22. Mizoram 4605

23. Nagaland 4473

24. Odisha 76789

25. Puducherry 7762

26. Punjab 96127

27. Rajasthan 150153

28. Sikkim 201

29. Tamil Nadu 129907

30. Telangana 579634

31. Tripura 8855

32. Uttar Pradesh 746274

33. Uttarakhand 26919

34. West Bengal 0

 Total 42,72,575


Annexure - II

Central Fund released in the last 3 years

(₹ in lakh)

Sl. No. Names of the States/UTs Total

(Financial Year 2017-

18 to 2019-20)

1 Andhra Pradesh 16495.53

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1647.93

3 Assam 2786.42

4 Bihar 7359.51

5 Chhattisgarh 7273.05

6 Goa 1033.60

7 Gujarat 4501.74

8 Haryana 2962.52

9 Himachal Pradesh 1655.62

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1668

11 Jharkhand 7240.25

12 Karnataka 3953.33

13 Kerala 6788.21

14 Madhya Pradesh 11215.2

15 Maharashtra 0

16 Manipur 364.89

17 Meghalaya 0

18 Mizoram 2536.75

19 Nagaland 1836.10

20 Odisha 4761.74

21 Punjab 2624.39

22 Rajasthan 9771.55

23 Sikkim 586.98

24 Tamil Nadu 22874.29

25 Telangana 9017.20

26 Tripura 2314.18

27 Uttar Pradesh 22389.48

28 Uttarakhand 2307.46

29 West Bengal 9469.91

30 A & N Islands 0

31 Chandigarh 689.08

32 Daman & Diu, D & N Haveli 17.17

33 Delhi 0

34 Puducherry 791

TOTAL 1,68,933.08

